

No. 04-20131

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

RICHARD GONZALES;  
LOUIS GOMEZ;  
CARLOS REYNA,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

MICHAEL T. SHELBY  
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES L. TURNER  
Assistant United States Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
GREGORY B. FRIEL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-3876

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
<i>A. Offense Conduct</i> .....	5
<i>B. Training</i> .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT .....	22
II. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON WILLFULNESS WERE NOT PLAIN ERROR .....	24
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	24
<i>B. The Willfulness Instruction Correctly Stated The Law</i> .....	25
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT GONZALES OF VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. 242 BY WILLFULLY USING EXCESSIVE FORCE AGAINST CARRERA, RESULTING IN HIS BODILY INJURY .....	26
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	27
<i>B. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove Willfulness</i> .....	27

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove Bodily Injury . . . . .</i>	29
IV.    THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT EACH DEFENDANT OF WILLFULLY VIOLATING CARRERA’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY ACTING WITH DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO HIS SERIOUS MEDICAL NEEDS, THEREBY CAUSING BODILY INJURY . . . . .	31
A. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove A Willful Violation Of Carrera’s Constitutional Rights . . . . .</i>	31
1. <i>Awareness Of The Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm . . . . .</i>	32
2. <i>Defendants’ Deliberate Indifference To The Risk Of Harm . . . . .</i>	34
B. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove That The Deliberate Indifference To Carrera’s Medical Needs Resulted In Bodily Injury . . . . .</i>	40
V.    THE ADMISSION OF CARRERA’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS WAS NOT PLAIN ERROR . . . . .	41
A. <i>Standard Of Review . . . . .</i>	41
B. <i>Gonzales Has Failed To Demonstrate Plain Error . . . . .</i>	42
VI.    THE INDICTMENT WAS NOT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED, AND, EVEN IF IT HAD BEEN, REVERSAL WOULD BE UNWARRANTED UNDER PLAIN-ERROR REVIEW . . . . .	44
A. <i>Standard Of Review . . . . .</i>	44
B. <i>Gomez Has Not Demonstrated Plain Error . . . . .</i>	46

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
VII. THE DEPORTATION OF INDIVIDUALS ARRESTED WITH CARRERA DID NOT VIOLATE GONZALES’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS, AND, IN ANY EVENT, DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL UNDER A PLAIN-ERROR STANDARD .....	47
<i>A. Background</i> .....	47
<i>B. Standard Of Review</i> .....	50
<i>C. Gonzales Has Failed To Show Plain Error Affecting His Substantial Rights</i> .....	50
VIII. GONZALES’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT .....	51
IX. THE ALLEGATIONS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT ARE UNFOUNDED AND, AT ANY RATE, DO NOT WARRANT A NEW TRIAL FOR GONZALES UNDER A PLAIN-ERROR STANDARD .....	53
<i>A. Background And Standard Of Review</i> .....	53
<i>B. Gonzales Has Not Demonstrated Plain Error Affecting His Substantial Rights</i> .....	54
X. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED, UNDER A PLAIN-ERROR STANDARD, THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING UNDER <i>BOOKER</i> OR <i>BLAKELY</i> .....	56
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	57
<i>B. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That The Alleged Errors Affected Their Substantial Rights</i> .....	57

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
XI. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT THE OFFENSES INVOLVED TWO OR MORE PARTICIPANTS UNDER SECTION 2H1.1 OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES . . . . .	60
XII. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT GONZALES WAS AN ORGANIZER, LEADER, MANAGER, OR SUPERVISOR UNDER GUIDELINES § 3B1.1 . . . . .	63
XIII. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT CARRERA WAS A “VULNERABLE VICTIM” UNDER GUIDELINES § 3A1.1 . . . . .	65
XIV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN IMPOSING A RESTRAINT-OF-VICTIM ENHANCEMENT AGAINST GONZALES UNDER GUIDELINES § 3A1.3 . . . . .	68
XV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT GONZALES OBSTRUCTED JUSTICE . . . . .	70
XVI. GONZALES’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS . . . . .	74
CONCLUSION . . . . .	75
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) . . . . .	3, 20, 56
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	3, 20, 51
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, No. 04-1050, 2005 WL 282131 (Apr. 18, 2005) . . . . .	26-27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	20, 41-43
<i>Domino v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	34, 36
<i>Ensley v. Soper</i> , 142 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	37
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	46
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) . . . . .	23, 31, 32, 39
<i>Fielder v. Bosshard</i> , 590 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	35-37
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 392 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) . . . . .	71
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	39
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	28
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) . . . . .	23, 31
<i>Harris v. Chanclor</i> , 537 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	23
<i>Harris v. Hegmann</i> , 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	35, 39
<i>Mungo v. Duncan</i> , 393 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, No. 04-8782, 2005 WL 429805 (Apr. 25, 2005) . . . . .	43
<i>Nerren v. Livingston Police Dep't</i> , 86 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	35

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) . . . . .	51
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	42
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) (plurality) . . . . .	22
<i>Thompson v. Upshur County</i> , 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Angeles-Mendoza</i> , No. 04-50118, 2005 WL 950130 (5th Cir. Apr. 26, 2005) . . . . .	69
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 367 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	74
<i>United States v. Avila-Dominguez</i> , 610 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 887 (1980) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) . . . . .	3, 20, 56, 58
<i>United States v. Boutte</i> , 13 F.3d 855 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 815 (1994) . . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Brugman</i> , 364 F.3d 613 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 212 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 137 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1085 (1999) . . . . .	67
<i>United States v. Chorney</i> , 63 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	68, 69
<i>United States v. Colin</i> , 928 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1105 (2002) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 132 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Doggett</i> , 230 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1177 (2001) . . . . .	65



<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Duffaut</i> , 314 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Epley</i> , 52 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	69
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 165 F.3d 312 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1006 (1999) .....	52
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 754 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>United States v. Glinsey</i> , 209 F.3d 386 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 919 (2000) .....	61
<i>United States v. Goldfaden</i> , 987 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	71, 72
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 466 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	52
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 150 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	65
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 589 F.2d 811 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 847 (1979) .....	28-29
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	50
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Gonzalez</i> , No. 04-40923, 2005 WL 724636 (5th Cir. Mar. 30, 2005) .....	59
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 23 F.3d 902 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1043 (1994) .....	47
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 03-41739, 2005 WL 768942 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2005) .....	54, 70, 72
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 182 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1191 (2000). .....	73
<i>United States v. Infante</i> , No. 02-50665, 2005 WL 639619 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2005) .....	52
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 258 F.3d 405 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 967 (2001) .....	56

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 356 F.3d 529 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 952 (2004) . . . . .	61-62
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 04-50143, 2004 WL 2368332 (5th Cir. Oct. 21, 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1369 (2005) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Kleinebreil</i> , 966 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	61-64
<i>United States v. Lambright</i> , 320 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	66
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 6 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-9517 (filed Mar. 31, 2005). . . . .	57, 58
<i>United States v. Merida</i> , 765 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Messervey</i> , 317 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Millet</i> , 123 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1023 (1998) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 180 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Paden</i> , 908 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1039 (1991) . . . . .	65
<i>United States v. Partida</i> , 385 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1616 (2005) . . . . .	44, 50, 74
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Velasquez</i> , 322 F.3d 868 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 840 (2003) . . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Redd</i> , 355 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Robles-Vertiz</i> , 155 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Rubio</i> , 321 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	46

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Soape</i> , 169 F.3d 257 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1011 (1999) .....	51
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 987 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 319 F.3d 716 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1017 (2003) .....	63
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982) .....	50
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , No. 03-21220, 2005 WL 627963 (5th Cir. Mar. 17, 2005) .....	60
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , 389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, No. 04-1228, 2005 WL 596639 (Apr. 18, 2005) .....	52
<i>United States v. Wilder</i> , 15 F.3d 1292 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	60
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1093 (2003) .....	26, 28, 54
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140, 152 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 959 (2001) .....	54, 56
<i>Williams v. Bramer</i> , 180 F.3d 699 (5th Cir.), clarified on reh'g, 186 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	30

**CONSTITUTION:**

United States Constitution	
Amendment IV .....	4, 18, 26, 28
Amendment V .....	18
Due Process Clause .....	18, 23
Amendment VI .....	<i>passim</i>
Compulsory Process Clause .....	47
Confrontation Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Amendment VIII .....	23

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	57, 59
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2) .....	59
18 U.S.C. 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) .....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17 .....	51
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a) .....	41
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....	42

**FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.1 .....	4, 21, 65
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.3 .....	4, 21, 68
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.3, comment. (n.2) .....	69
Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.1 .....	3, 61
Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.1(c) .....	21, 63
Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.1, comment. (n.1) .....	61
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1 .....	4, 21, 70, 71
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1, comment. (n.4(b)) .....	71

<b>FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1, comment. (n.4(f)) . . . . .	71
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1, comment. (n.4(g)) . . . . .	71
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1 . . . . .	3, 61, 69
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1, comment. (n.2) . . . . .	61
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(2) . . . . .	20, 60
